FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

M&G-

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100983132

To the Commiss	ioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached original documents or		F #
(1) Ric (2) Ale	f conveying party(ies): hard Gene Krum exander Wei Chang vid Diepersloot	nen 3-1-99	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Seagate Technology, Inc. 920 Disc Drive Scotts Valley, California 95066	JC541 U.S. 1
Additional name	(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes ☑ No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
⊠ As □ Sed □ Ott		erger ange of Name 2 & 3) December 2, 1998		
4. Applica	tion number(s) or patent num	ber(s): 09/260	1/-0	
If this d		0-1/2001	e execution date of the application is: (1) January	12, 1999;
A. Patent A	Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
	nd address of party to whom of hould be mailed: Anna M. Vradenburgh Merchant, Gould, Smith, E	·	 6. Total number of applications and patents in 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit 	
	Welter & Schmidt Westwood Gateway II, Sui 11150 Santa Monica Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90025-3		Please charge any additional fees or credit a overpayments to our Deposit account number	
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Stateme	nt and signature:			
	pest of my knowledge and beli document.	ef, the foregoing information	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a tru	e copy of the
Anna M. V		(Arra	March 1, 1	1999
	erson Signing IYEN 00000064 09260162	S	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachn	Date ments, and documents
FC:581	40.00 OP	Do not detach	this portion	
Mail dans	umante to ha recorded with required	J	инэ роспол	
iviaii doci	iments to be recorded with required of	cover sneet information to: Commissioner of Pate	nts and Trademarks	

Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard G. Krum, residing at 441 Heritage Boulevard, Edmond,

Oklahoma 73003, Alexander Wei Chang, residing at 2136 Springs Place, Longmont, Colorado

80501, and David Diepersloot, residing at 189 Sylvan Way, Felton, California 95018, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on same date herewith, which is entitled COVERING STIFFENING SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND PROCESS.

AND WHEREAS, SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California 95066 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
November . 1998.	
JANUARY 1999	
•	Brehard D. Krum
	RICHARD G. KRUM
A /.	
STATE OF <u>Oflehoma</u>) ss.	
(s, t)) ss.	
COUNTY OF (Illah Grna)	
0 7 2 1000	
On An befor	re me, Richard Keum, personally appeared,
i pioved to iii	IC OIL LUC DANIS OF SAUSTACTORY AVIDANCE to be the many
whose name is subscribed to the within instr	ument and acknowledged to me that he avecage 141
ms admortized capacity, and mat by his signa	iture on the instrument the nerson, or the entity upon behalf
of which the person acted, executed the instr	ument.
	WITNESS my bond and according
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SEAL]	Child Alla
SUAL)	Juan /// laux
	Notary Public My Commission Expires July 15, 1999

November	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 1998.		
		ALEXANDER W. CHANG	
STATE OF _)		
COUNTY OF)	•	
whose name is his authorized	own to me OR proved subscribed to the within	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf instrument.	
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
[SEAL]		Note on Duktin	
		Notary Public	

November, 1998.	IMONT WHEREOF, I	nave hereumo set my hand this day of
	;	DAVID DIEPERSLOOT
STATE OF) ss	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
personally known to me whose name is subscribed	OR proved to me on d to the within instrument and that by his signature	e,, personally appeared, the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf ent.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
[SEAL]	:	Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard G. Krum, residing at 441 Heritage Boulevard, Edmond,

Oklahoma 73003, Alexander Wei Chang, residing at 2136 Springs Place, Longmont, Colorado

80501, and David Diepersloot, residing at 189 Sylvan Way, Felton, California 95018, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on same date herewith, which is entitled COVERING STIFFENING SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND PROCESS.

AND WHEREAS, SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California 95066 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

RICHARD G. KRUM STATE OF	November		F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
On			RICHARD G. KRUM
On	STATE OF) ss	
personally known to me <u>OR</u> proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the sath his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon be of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	COUNTY OF	•	
	personally kn whose name is his authorized	nown to me OR \square proved to me s subscribed to the within instruded to the within instruction of the capacity, and that by his signated to the control of the capacity, and that by his signated to the capacity, and the capacity of the ca	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person ment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in ure on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf
[SEAL]			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public	[SEAL]		Notary Public

December IN TEST November, 1998.	IMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	ALEXANDER W. CHANG
personally known to me whose name is subscribe his authorized capacity, a) ss. 2 / 998 before me Alexander W. Chan personally appeared, OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person do to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf d, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
[SEAL]	Notary Public My Commission esoperes 17-13-2000
SOPHI	



November, 1998.	INON I WHEREOF, I have here	eunto set my nand this day of
	DAVID I	DIEPERSLOOT
STATE OF)) ss.	
COUNTY OF) 55.	
personally known to me whose name is subscribed his authorized capacity, a	OR proved to me on the basis to the within instrument and acl	, personally appeared, of satisfactory evidence to be the person knowledged to me that he executed the same in strument the person, or the entity upon behalf
	WITNES	S my hand and official seal.
[SEAL]		
	Notary Pu	iplic

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard G. Krum, residing at 441 Heritage Boulevard, Edmond,

Oklahoma 73003, Alexander Wei Chang, residing at 2136 Springs Place, Longmont, Colorado

80501, and David Diepersloot, residing at 189 Sylvan Way, Felton, California 95018, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on same date herewith, which is entitled COVERING STIFFENING SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND PROCESS.

AND WHEREAS, SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California 95066 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

November		have hereunto set my hand this day of
		RICHARD G. KRUM
STATE OF _)) ss.	
COUNTY OF	,	
whose name is his authorized	nown to me OR proved to me or subscribed to the within instrume	e,, personally appeared, a the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in a on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf ent.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
[SEAL]		
		Notary Public

IN TEST November, 1998.	IMONY WHEREOF, I have hereun	to set my hand this day of
	ALEXANDI	ER W. CHANG
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
whose name is subscribed his authorized capacity, a	OR ☐ proved to me on the basis of to the within instrument and acknowledge.	, personally appeared, satisfactory evidence to be the person wledged to me that he executed the same in ment the person, or the entity upon behalf
	WITNESS n	ny hand and official seal.
[SEAL]	Notary Publi	

DECEMBER IN TESTIMONY WHEREO November OL, 1998.	DEF, I have hereunto set my hand thisO2 day of
whose name is subscribed to the within instru	e me, WILLIMM F. BLOWNER WITALY PUBLIC e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person ument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in ture on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf ument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
[SEAL]	Mollain J Stoner

WILLIAM F. BRONNER
COMM. NO. 1197840
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA B
SANTA CLARA COUNTY
COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 1, 2002

4

PATENT REEL: 9803 FRAME: 0971

RECORDED: 03/01/1999